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Application for Planning Permission 
 

 19/00027/DPA Erection of a new detached dwelling house and detached triple 
garage in the garden land to the rear of 19 Kingswood Place. The 
creation of a new vehicular and pedestrian access from 
Gainsborough Road AT– Land Rear of 19 Kingswood Place 

1.0 Site and Surroundings: 
1.1 The site is located in the rear garden of 19 and 19a Kingswood Place. The existing dwellings are 

to the north of the site. To the east of the site is the rear garden of 17 Kingswood Place. To the 
south of the site is the Kingswood Local Nature Reserve. To the west of the site is Gainsborough 
Road.  

1.2 The existing rear garden of 19 and 19a Kingswood Place is extensive, measuring approximately 
0.25 hectares.  

2.0 The Proposal: 
2.1 The application is for a single, detached, four bedroom, two storey dwelling. A triple garage, hard 

landscaping and access from Gainsborough Road to the dwelling is also proposed.  

Main Dwelling House 

2.2 The proposed main dwelling has a footprint of approximately 195 meters square, creating 
approximately 290 meters square of living space. The dwelling has an ‘L’ shaped footprint. Along 
the front elevation (horizontal of the ‘L’) a pitched roof extends the width of the property with a 
maximum eaves height of 5.8 meters and maximum ridge height of 9.2 meters. The northern 
elevation of the dwelling extends further into the site (creating the vertical of the ‘L’). This roof is 
also pitched, creating a projecting gable end with a maximum eaves height of 5.8 meters and 
maximum ridge height of 8.4 meters, appearing subservient to the front elevation.  

2.3 The front elevation has two projecting gables, each featuring a rectangular bay window with 
hipped roof. In the centre of the projecting gables is a two storey glass wall featuring the front 
door. The maximum eave height of the projecting gable is 5.8 meters. The maximum ridge height 
of the projecting gable is 8.4 meters.  

2.4 The northern side elevation features two windows on the ground floor.  

2.5 The eastern elevation features the vertical of the ‘L’ and as such steps in. A balcony is proposed 
on the first floor facing east and south.  

2.6 The southern elevation is again stepped in. A chimney stack projects out of this elevation to 1.2 
meters above the ridge height, to a maximum total height of 10.15 meters.  

Garage 

2.7 A detached garage is proposed to the south east of the main dwelling house. Originally this was 
proposed to be a triple garage. Although the dimensions of the garage have not changed, the 
eastern portion of the garage is now to be used for storage and cycle parking.  

2.8 The internal floor space of the garage is 14.5 meters square. The maximum eaves height of the 
garage is 3 meters. The maximum ridge height is 6.3 meters. The roof is pitched.  
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Hard Standing and Access 

2.9 A 7.7 meter opening is proposed in the hedge row located to the west of the site, between the plot 
and Gainsborough Road. An access is proposed through this section of hedge, across the grass 
verge and footpath. 

2.10 The proposed hard bound access extends along the front elevation of the dwelling to the garage.     

3.0 Planning History: 
3.1 98/00031/CO – Erection of extension and conversion of detached garage to granny annexe – 

Application Permitted 16/02/1998   

4.0 Policies: 
4.1 Policy 3, 4, 8 and 30 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (NNJCS) (2016) 

4.2  “Saved” Policy P6(R) and P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan (1997) 

4.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) 

4.4 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

5.0 Internal Consultations: 
Ecology Officer 

5.1 I think in general this one's fine provided they follow the recommendations in the ecology report 
(section 10 has a suggested condition from BS42020 that I'd be happy to use). However, the one 
thing I did notice is that some of the ash trees on the road boundary will need to be removed for 
the access. The ecology report does say that the trees have some cracks and crevices which 
could be used by bats, and says that they should be checked before removal. I'm not entirely 
comfortable with this but it might just be a bit of a misunderstanding on my part.  

5.2 The trees need to be assessed for their bat roost potential. The trees on the southern/Kings Wood 
boundary were classed as having moderate/high potential, but as they're not being touched it's 
not an issue. The report doesn't specifically classify the ash trees, and it needs to. This is because 
moderate/high potential trees being felled would need to have bat activity surveys, which would 
need to be done pre-determination. Low potential trees however can be soft felled under a 
method statement which can simply be conditioned.  

5.3 My guess is that the ashes were in fact assessed but their status simply hasn't been stated in the 
ecology report. If this could be clarified then I'd be able to say what if anything further is needed. I 
expect the ashes are in fact low potential trees (if they had much bat roost potential the highways 
folks would have been at them already), but that needs to come from the ecologist who did the 
survey.  

5.4 The only other issue here will be the lighting: all external lighting needs to be directed away from 
the woods and the roadside trees. That can be dealt with through condition though, and the 
ecology report recommendations address this as well. 

Crime Prevention Officer 

5.5 Northamptonshire Police has no formal objection to the planning application in its present form 
other than to suggest that the following recommendations are included, which if implemented will 
reduce the likelihood of crime occurring.  

5.6 All vulnerable boundary perimeter lines and fencing to private rear garden areas need to be 
secured with a minimum of 1.8m high fencing. The rear access gate must have the facility to lock 
from the internal side. I recommend that the pedestrian garage door is located within the secure 
rear garden area. I also recommend that a vehicular/pedestrian gate is installed at the main 
access point. These gates must be at least 5.5m back from the highway and I suggest are of a 5 
Bar wooden design or similar. 
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5.7 All ground floor and other vulnerable openings will have to comply with Building Regs AD'Q' but I 
also recommend in addition that all vulnerable glazing including safety glazing should have at 
least one pane of laminated safety glass to a minimum security standard of BS EN356:2000 Class 
P1A. The pedestrian garage door should also be to the recognised security standard, BS 
PAS24:2016, I do not recommend a glazed/part glazed door. The vehicular access doorsets 
should be security certified to a minimum approved level of LPS1175 SR1 or equivalent. 

5.8 Exterior lighting must be installed to the front of the dwelling and garage and be PIR activated. It 
would also be recommended that bollard illumination is installed to the perimeter of the front 
driveway. 

Local Plans Officer  

5.9 Saved policy P6(R) within the Corby Local Plan (1997) states: "Proposals for new developments 
on plots formed from parts of gardens of existing dwellings in built-up areas will only be permitted 
where there would be no adverse effects on the amenity and privacy of existing dwellings and 
where adequate and safe vehicular access is available. Proposals in the form of 'tandem' 
development will not be permitted". 

5.10 This same policy is being carried forward in the Emerging Part 2 Local Plan, as shown within 
Policy 12 of the Emerging Draft Options consultation document (July 2018). The glossary of the 
consultation document defines 'tandem' development as "the introduction of a new dwelling or 
dwellings behind an existing dwelling or dwellings that front a road (generally with an access to 
serve the new development situated between the frontage dwellings)". 

5.11 The aim of the policy is to resist inappropriate development of residential gardens where 
development would cause harm to the local area, in line with paragraph 70 of the NPPF. Given 
that the proposed access is off Gainsborough Road and not via the existing access to 19 
Kingswood Place, and the proposed new dwelling would front onto Gainsborough Road, I agree 
that the proposal does not meet the definition of 'tandem' development as outlined within the 
emerging Part 2 Local Plan. 

Tree Officer  

5.12 The land beyond the rear boundary is within the Kings Wood TPO and therefore T8 of the tree 
survey is a protected third party tree.  One drawing doesn't show the tree at all and the drawing 
attached to the arb report doesn't show its rpa.   Clearly T8 is not being given due consideration.  
The footprint of the garage occupies in the region of 25% of the rpa this is not acceptable.  There 
is no objection to the loss of G2 these trees are internal to the site, however the gap that would 
need to be cut through the hedgerow trees (G5) on Gainsborough Road would break this 
landscape feature and is not acceptable. 

5.13 Based on the findings in my earlier email I recommend refusal on the grounds that legally 
protected trees have not been given due consideration in the application process.  

Tree Officer Second Consultation  

5.14 Mr Bagshaw has now confirmed verbally that the line of the garage is now at the 8.4m rpa 
specified in the tree report. 

Highways Officer 

5.15 Presently the LHA cannot support the application and require further information to fully assess 
the proposals. 

5.16 Observations: 

5.17 The LPA have specifically requested a consultation with the LHA. 

5.18 The revised site layout plan - SK100 revision C by Welland - does not detail the development 
opposite the site and its accesses. 
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5.19 Gainsborough Road is not a classified road. 

5.20 The highway boundary is not the rear of the carriageway, it is suspected to be the front face of the 
hedge centre. The applicant is requested to submit a copy of the adopted highway map which can 
be obtained from NCC Land Searches - LandSearches@kierwsp.co.uk to ascertain the actual 
boundary. This boundary defines the layout of pedestrian visibility, gate set-back, drainage and 
other items of importance. 

5.21 The site does not comply with current LHA standards on; 

• Pedestrian Visibility - Not located correctly 
• Access width - Insufficient width 
• Drainage - Not evidenced 
• Surfacing - Not evidenced 
• Access gradient - Not evidenced 
• Gate set-back - Incorrectly located 
• Parking and turning - Not evidenced 
• Garage dimensions - Not standard, will perhaps accommodate 2 cars due to door size 
• Cycle Parking - Not evidenced 

Highways Officer Second Consultation 

5.22 Looking at the revised plan they have answered most of the previous LHA standards. I am still a 
little concerned about parking for visitors though. The tracking does not place the car in the 
parking bay that would allow 3 cars abreast. 

5.23 For LHA condition wording on this have a look at the LHA standard advice booklet. 

5.24 Please condition the gate setback. 

Housing Officer  

5.25 Further to your letter dated 5th February 2019 in respect of this planning application the proposed 
development appears to be consistent with the growth ambitions for the Borough being in 
accordance with the Borough Council's Corporate Plan and priority 2.1 in particular 'To build new 
houses for sale and rent and to improve existing stock' The development also helps to maintain a 
supply of specific deliverable sites and maintains the 5 year land supply.  

5.26 The submitted proposed development of erecting a single new privately owned property and triple 
garage would be acceptable to this section with no requirement for affordable housing in this 
instance and therefore no objection to this development proceeding from our viewpoint. 

Sustainability Officer 

5.27 I can see from the plan and the amended D&A statement there isn't any mention of electric vehicle 
charging installations or low carbon technologies. 

Environmental Services Officer 

5.28 I have no objection to make but would recommend the following be attached as a condition should 
consent be given; 

5.29 Reporting of Unexpected Contamination 

5.30 In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development 
that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning 
Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and where remediation is 
necessary, a remediation scheme must be prepared which is subject to the approval in writing of 
the Local Planning Authority.  

 



 
 

5 
159 

5.31 Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification 
report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors 

6.0 Advertisement/Representation 
6.1 Site Notice – Two site notices posted 06/02/2019. One on a lamppost at the end of Kingswood 

Place. One on a lamppost opposite the application site on Gainsborough Road. 

6.2 Neighbour notifications were sent to the following addresses on 05/02/2019: 11 and 13 Acorn 
Way. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 Coppice Close. 8, 17 and 19a Kingswood Place.  

7.0 Representation 
7.1 Six neighbour objections received.  

Material Planning Considerations 

• Impact upon the character and appearance of the area. Addressed in ‘Design and Impact 
upon the Wider Area’ (8.3). 

• Privacy. Addressed in ‘Neighbouring Amenity’ (8.4). 
• Flora and Fauna. Addressed in ‘Flora and Fauna’ (8.7). 
• Highways Safety. Addressed in ‘Highways Safety’ (8.6).  
• Density and Overdevelopment. Addressed in ‘Principle of the Development’ (8.2).  

Non Material Planning Considerations 

• Loss of views. 
• Development not needed.  
• Set a precedent that could lead to further development. 
• Land ownership.  
• Property covenants. 

8.0 Officer’s Assessment 
8.1 Key Determining Issues: 
8.1.1 Principal of Development   

8.1.2 Design and Impact upon the Wider Area 

8.1.3 Neighbouring Amenity 

8.1.4 Future Occupier Amenity  

8.1.5 Highways Safety 

8.1.6 Flora and Fauna 

8.2 Principal of Development 
8.2.1 The proposal seeks consent for a two storey, four bedroom detached family home with detached 

garage, hard landscaping and new vehicular and pedestrian access. The proposal site is within 
an established residential area with good local facilities including a school, public transport and 
established green spaces.  

8.2.2 Although the site is not identified within a local plan, it would constitute a windfall site and would 
contribute to local housing requirements in line with paragraph 68 of the NPPF (2019). 
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Additionally, marginally increasing the density of properties within this locality would help achieve 
appropriate densities as laid out by paragraph 122 of the NPPF (2019) in what is currently a low 
density area.  

8.2.3 Finally, the proposal does not constitute tandem development as defined by the Emerging Part 2 
Local Plan (2018) which is currently restricted by saved Policy P6(R) within the Corby Borough 
Local Plan (1997).  

8.2.4 As such, the principle of the development is considered acceptable, complying with the Saved 
Corby Borough Local Plan (1997) and constituting a sustainable form of development as laid out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

8.3 Design and Impact upon the Wider Area  
8.3.1 There is no consistent architectural style within the immediate area, with each of the plots along 

Kingswood Place designed individually. Opposite the site, a new build estate is being 
constructed, which is characterised by standard new build homes. Both the new build estate and 
Kingswood Place predominately feature pitched roofs and are two storeys in height. There are 
some examples of projecting gables.  

8.3.2 The proposed development also features pitched roofs, projecting gables and is two stories in 
height. The proposal has been inspired by the local character of the area as much as reasonably 
achievable. Additionally, the front elevation of the property will be heavily screened by the 
established green infrastructure along Gainsborough Road.  

8.3.3 No materials have been proposed. A pre-commencement condition would ensure that these 
received written approval from the Local Planning Authority before the relevant works could 
commence.  

8.3.4 The properties running along the south of Kingswood Place are characterised by generous plots, 
allowing for extensive rear amenity space. Even following the subdivision of 19 Kingswood 
Place’s rear garden, both the original dwelling house and the proposed dwelling will benefit from 
the largest rear gardens in the immediate area.  

8.3.5 The siting of the development also ensures minimal impact upon the Local Nature Reserve as a 
feature of the rear area. Located in the south west corner of the plot, residents along Kingswood 
Place will still benefit from an area characterised by the Local Nature Reserve.  

8.3.6 As such, the small increase in density has no impact upon the open character of the local area, 
maintaining a rear scene characterised by large rear gardens, generous plots and the Local 
Nature Reserve.  

8.3.7 In conclusion, both the architectural design of the dwelling and the impact of a new dwelling in this 
location have no demonstrable harm upon the character of the area. The proposal complies with 
Policy 3 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core strategy (2016), Saved Policy 10 (R) of 
the Corby Borough Local Plan (1997) and paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019). 

8.4 Neighbouring Amenity  
8.4.1 There will be no demonstrable impacts to the provision of light to neighbouring properties due to 

the extensive separation distances between the existing dwelling houses and the proposal.  

8.4.2 No windows are proposed to the first floor northern elevation of the dwelling. This ensures the 
privacy of both the occupants and the existing residents of 19, 19a and 17 Kingswood Place from 
this perspective.  

8.4.3 There is a window proposed to the eastern elevation on the first floor. However, this opens into an 
ensuite and will be conditioned to be obscure glazed to ensure the privacy of the future occupants 
as well as the residents of 17, 15 and 13 Kingswood Place.  
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8.4.4 Finally, there is a balcony proposed for the eastern elevation at the first floor. Due to the 
orientation of the building away from existing dwellings towards the Local Nature Reserve, there 
will be minimal opportunities for overlooking from this location. To combat this further, a 
pre-commencement landscaping plan will need to be submitted by the applicant in order to 
ensure the retention of the mature category B (fair condition) Silver Birch Trees further masking 
any opportunities for overlooking.  

8.4.5 As such, the development is considered acceptable in terms of impact upon amenity. The 
development complies with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and 
paragraph 127 of the National planning Policy Framework (2019).  

8.5 Future Occupier Amenity 
8.5.1 The application exceeds Nationally Described Minimum Space Standards (2015). The dwelling 

will have a large amenity space to the rear.  

8.5.2 As such, the proposal ensures the amenity of any future occupiers, complying with Policy 8 and 
30 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Corte Strategy (2016) and paragraph 127 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

8.6 Highways Safety 
8.6.1 Most concerns raised by the Local Highways Authority have been addressed in revision F of the 

Site Layout Plan. The Highways Officer has requested that standard highways compliance 
conditions by attached to the decision, ensuring the retention of visibility splays, mitigating against 
damage to the existing highway and ensuring all essential infrastructure is in place before first 
occupation of the property.  

8.6.2 An additional concern was raised by the Highways Officer in relation to the vehicle tracking of the 
fifth off street parking space provided. However, the Local Planning Authority has taken the view 
not to peruse this as the fifth space is surplus to requirements, with the property currently 
providing the required 3 off street parking space and additional visitors space in line with all 
guidance laid out in the Northamptonshire Parking Standards (2016).  

8.6.3 A construction management plan has been conditioned to ensure that highways safety is also 
maintained during construction.  

8.6.4 As such, the development would not have a demonstrable impact upon highways safety or the 
free flow of pedestrian and vehicular movements complying with Policy 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016) and paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019). 

8.7 Flora and Fauna  
8.7.1 Both the Tree Officer and Ecology Officer originally raised concerns regarding protected trees and 

bats. In response to this, the applicant altered the site Layout (revision C) and commissioned a 
preliminary roosting report.  

8.7.2 Following the alterations to the site layout, the Tree Officer accepted that the garage had been 
moved outside of the root protection area of the protected T8. As such, the applicant had 
mitigated against harm to retained or protected trees within the immediate area.  

8.7.3 Following the submission of the preliminary roosting report, all affected trees (and an existing 
wooden summerhouse likely to be demolished or moved further into the portion of garden 
retained by 19 Kingswood Place) where rated as having a low or negligible roost potential. As 
such, no demonstrable harm was identified.  

8.7.4 The ecology officer did support a number of conditions be attached to the decision, ensuring 
minimal impacts to wildlife in the wider area.  

8.7.5 As such, the development complies with Policy 4 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy (2016) and paragraph 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).  
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9.0 Conclusion 
9.1  Overall, the proposal results in an acceptable form of development. The principle of the 

development complies with both national and local policy. There is no demonstrable harm to the 
character of the area or neighbouring amenity or future occupier amenity. Highways safety is 
maintained. The local fauna and flora have been given adequate consideration and protection. 
The development complies with Policy 3, 4, 8 and 30 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy (2016), Saved Policy P6(R) and P10(R) are the Corby Borough Local Plan (1997) and 
paragraphs 68, 109, 122, 127 and 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

10.0 Recommendation:  
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1.  Full planning permission 
The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this permission. 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2.  List of Approved Plans, Drawings and Reports 
The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown in the application 
as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local Planning Authority in order to discharge 
other conditions attached to this decision: 

Proposed Site and Location Plan  Drawing Number SK100 Rev F received 13/03/2019 
Preliminary Tree Roost Assessment       Received 19/03/2019 
Design and Access Statement       Rev A Received 15/02/2019 
Proposed Layout & Elevations for Garage      Dwg No B -102 Rev B Received 15/02/2019 
Proposed Elevations          Dwg No 201 Rev A Received 14/02/2019 
Proposed Ground Floor & First Floor Layout       Dwg No 101 Rev A Received 14/02/2019 

Tree Survey, Arboricultural Implications Assessment and Method Statement for Proposed New 
Dwelling, Garage and Access at 19 Kingswood Place, Corby, Northamptonshire, NN18 9AF – 
Rev A             Received 22/03/2019 

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal for Proposed New Dwelling, Garage and Access at 19 
Kingswood Place, Corby, Northamptonshire, NN18 9AF – Rev A  Received 22/03/2019  

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of development in accordance 
with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

3. Sample Materials 
Sample of the external finishes demonstrating the colour, texture, face bond and pointing are to 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing before the relevant parts of 
the work are commenced. The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details before the building is occupied.  

Reason:  In order that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 

4. Access Surfacing  
Prior to first use or occupation of the development hereby permitted, the means of access shall be 
paved with a hard bound surface for the first 5m from the highway boundary such surfacing shall 
thereafter be retained.  
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Reason: To ensure the development has a suitable relationship with the highway network in 
accordance with Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

5. Pedestrian Visibility Splays 
Prior to first use or occupation of the development hereby permitted, pedestrian visibility splays of 
at least 2.0m x 2.0m shall be provided on each side of the vehicular access. These 
measurements are taken from and along the highway boundary. The splays shall thereafter be 
permanently retained and kept free of all obstacles to visibility over 0.6m in height above access / 
footway level. 

Reason: To ensure the development has a suitable relationship with the highway network in 
accordance with Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

6. Parking and Turning 
Prior to first use or occupation, the proposed vehicular access, parking and turning facilities shall 
be provided in accordance with the approved plans and shall therafter be set aside and retained 
for those purposes. 

Reason: To ensure the development has a suitable relationship with the highway network in 
accordance with Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

7. Access Gradient  
The vehicular access gradient from the Highway Boundary shall not exceed 1 in 15 for the first 5m 
from the highway boundary. 

Reason: To ensure the development has a suitable relationship with the highway network in 
accordance with Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

8. No Gates 
No gates, barriers or means of enclosure shall be erected across a vehicular access within 5.5m 
of the highway boundary. Any such feature erected beyond that distance should be hung to open 
inwards away from the highway. 

Reason: To ensure the development has a suitable relationship with the highway network in 
accordance with Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

9. Construction Management Plan 
No development shall take place including any works of demolition until a construction 
management plan or construction method statement has been submitted to and been approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved plan/statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The statement shall provide for:  

• Parking of vehicle of site operatives and visitors  
• routes for construction traffic (access of Gainsborough Road) 
• hours of operation  
• construction traffic movement to be restricted between 8:15 to 9:15 and 14:45 to 15:45 
• method of prevention of mud being carried onto highway  
• pedestrian and cyclist protection  
• proposed temporary traffic restrictions  
• arrangements for turning vehicles  
• temporary boundary treatments 

Reason:  In the interests of safe operation of the highway in the lead into development both 
during the demolition and construction phase of the development accordance with 
Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
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10. Completed Access 
No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until the means of 
vehicular access has been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans 
and the said means of vehicular access shall thereafter be retained for access purposes only. 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies 8 and 15 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

11. Ecological Mitigation  
The proposed development shall be undertaken in compliance with the recommendations as 
detailed in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal for Proposed New Dwelling, Garage and Access 
at 19 Kingswood Place, Corby, Northamptonshire, NN18 9AF prepared by Greenleaf Ltd and 
shall be implemented in accordance with these details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development makes a contribution towards a net gain in biodiversity 
across the plan period, in accordance with Policy 4 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 

12. Protection of Breeding Birds during Construction 
There will be no removal of hedgerows, trees between 1st March and 31st August inclusive, unless 
a competent ecologist has undertaken a careful, detailed check of vegetation for active birds’ 
nests immediately before the vegetation is cleared and provided written confirmation that no birds 
will be harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures in place to protect nesting bird interest 
on site. Any such written confirmation should be first submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority. 

Reason: To ensure that the development makes a contribution towards a net gain in biodiversity 
across the plan period, in accordance with Policy 4 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 

13. Tree Protection Measures 
No work of any kind shall take place on the site until the protective fences have been erected 
around the retained trees in accordance with the recommendations as detailed in the Tree 
Survey, Arboriculture Implications Assessment and Method Statement for Proposed New 
Dwelling, Garage and Access at 19 Kingswood Place, Corby, Northamptonshire, NN18 9AF 
prepared by Greenleaf Ltd. The approved fences shall be in place before any equipment, 
machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of the development and shall be 
maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the 
site. Within the fenced areas there shall be no scaffolding, no stockpiling of any materials or soil, 
no machinery or other equipment parked or operated, no traffic over the root system, no changes 
to the soil level, no excavation of trenches, no site huts, no fires lit, no dumping of toxic chemicals 
and no retained trees shall be used for winching purposes. If any retained tree is removed, 
uprooted or destroyed or dies, another tree shall be planted at the same place and that tree shall 
be of such size and species, and shall be planted at such time, as may be specified in writing by 
the council.  

Reason: To protect the retained trees from damage during construction, including all ground 
works and works that may be required by other conditions, and in recognition of the 
contribution which the retained trees gives and will continue to give to the amenity of 
the area. This will ensure the development is in accordance with Policy 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

14. Landscape Plan 
No building or use herby permitted shall be occupied until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of soft landscaping, which shall 
include indications of all existing trees (T2, T3 and T4 (Silver Birch); T6 and T7 (Oak); G3 
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(Leylandi)) and hedgerows on the land. The approved scheme shall be implemented so that 
planting is carried out no later than the first planting season following the occupation of the 
buildings or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner. All planted and retained 
materials shall be maintained for five years and any trees or plants removed, dying, being 
damaged or becoming diseased within that period shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted unless the council 
gives written consent to any variation.  

Reason: To protect and enhance the character of the site and the area, and to ensure its 
appearance is satisfactory in accordance with Policies 3 and 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining 
premises from overlooking and loss of privacy in accordance with Policy 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

15. Boundary Treatment 
Prior to first occupation of development a close boarded 1.8m fence shall be erected between 
19/19A Kingswood Place and the site as indicated on the approved plans. The fence, shall 
subsequently be retained thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure a suitable form of boundary treatment is constructed in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

16. Windows on First Floor Northern Elevation 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and/or re-enacting that Order) no 
windows, other than those shown on the approved plans shall at any time be placed in the first 
floor northern elevation of the building/extension hereby permitted without the grant of a separate 
planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises from overlooking and loss of 
privacy in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

17. Obscure Glazed Rear Elevation First Floor Window 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and/or re-enacting that Order) the 
proposed first floor rear (east) elevation en-suite window shall be obscure glass and shall be 
permanently maintained thereafter as obscure glazed.  

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises from overlooking and loss of 
privacy in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

18. Report of Unexpected Contamination 
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development 
that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning 
Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and where remediation is 
necessary, a remediation scheme must be prepared which is subject to the approval in writing of 
the Local Planning Authority.  

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification 
report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors 
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11.0 Human Rights Act 1998 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the potential interference 
with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8/or Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is appropriate. 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 
8/and or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. Officers consider that the 
conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of the 
property in accordance with the general interest. The interferences are therefore justifiable and 
proportional. 

12.0 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to reduce 
crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with Section 17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission. 

Officers to Contact: 
Stuart Moseley 
Tel No: 01536 464141 
Email: stuart.moseley@corby.gov.uk 
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